

Pacific Power Rocky Mountain Power

825 NE Multnomah Street Portland, Oregon 97232

Please Reply To:

Michelle R. Mishoe, Legal Counsel Suite 1800 Direct Dial (503) 813-5977 Fax (503) 813-7252 Email: michelle.mishoe@pacificorp.com

October 20, 2009

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Oregon Public Utility Commission 550 Capitol Street NE, Suite 215 Salem, OR 97301-2551

Attention: Vikie Bailey-Goggins

Administrator, Regulatory Operations

Re: Docket No. UM 1424, Rainbow Youth Golf Education Program, Inc., v. Pacific Power

Enclosed for filing in the above-captioned docket is Pacific Power's Response to Administrative Law Judge Hardie's October 5, 2009 bench request. Pacific Power submits Attachments A, B and C as confidential in their entirety pursuant to OAR 860-011-0080 and under the terms and conditions of the protective order issued in this proceeding.

A copy of this filing was served on all parties as indicated on the attached certificate of service.

Sincerely,

Mill R, Mill R

Michelle R. Mishoe Legal Counsel

Pacific Power

Enclosures

cc: Service List for Docket No. UM 1424

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of Pacific Power's Response to Administrative Law Judge Hardie's October 5, 2009 bench request has been served on all known parties to Docket No. UM 1424 on the date indicated below by email and first class mail to said person(s) at his or her last known address(es) indicated below.

Lisa D. Hardie Administrative Law Judge Oregon Public Utility Commission 550 Capital Street, N.E., Suite 215 Salem, OR 97301-2551 William E. Ray, Jr. 36563 Agency Loop Rd Chiloquin, OR 97624

Barb Coughlin
Director, Customer & Regulatory Liaison
PacifiCorp
825 N.E. Multnomah, Ste 800
Portland, OR 97232
barb.coughlin@pacificorp.com

DATED: October 20, 2009.

Michelle R. Mishoe

Counsel for Pacific Power

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

2 UM 1424

RAINBOW YOUTH GOLF EDUCATION PROGRAM, INC.

PACIFIC POWER'S BENCH REQUEST RESPONSE

v.

PACIFIC POWER

-

PacifiCorp, d.b.a. Pacific Power ("Pacific Power" or "the Company"), Defendant in this proceeding, files this Response to Administrative Law Judge Hardie's Bench Request dated October 5, 2009 ("Bench Request"). The Bench Request directs the Company to provide information related to all line extensions installed in the Klamath Falls region within the last three years, in a table format provided in the Bench Request, along with supporting documentation. The Company's first data sample using the criteria set forth in the Bench Request revealed approximately 2200 line extension jobs in the Klamath Falls area within the last three years. Pacific Power discussed this with Judge Hardie, who agreed that parameters to limit the data sample size. The information supplied is confidential and subject to the terms and conditions of the protective order in this proceeding. The Company provides the following information to satisfy the Bench Request:

Program's ("RYGEP") line extension is a primary metering installation. It is also a non-typical installation for a customer of RYGEP's size. There have been no other primary metering installations in the Klamath Falls area in the last three years. The data provided in this response includes only secondary metering line

- estimates ranging from \$8000 to \$15,000, overhead installations, and the Klamath
- Falls cost center. The line extensions included in the sample may vary as to length
- 3 of "main" or "drop."
- 4 Dated this 20th day of October 2009.
- 5 Respectfully submitted,
- 6 By \\(\(\(\)\(\)\(\)\(\)
- 7 Michelle R. Mishoe, # 07242
- 8 Legal Counsel
- 9 Pacific Power
- 10 825 NE Multnomah, Suite 1800
- 11 Portland, OR 97232
- 12 Tel. (503) 813-5977
- 13 Email: michelle.mishoe@pacificorp.com
- 14 Cc: William E. Ray Jr.
- 15 36563 Agency Lake Loop
- 16 Chiloquin, OR 97624-7725